
 
THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA 

BY-LAW NUMBER 101 - 2009 
 

A BY-LAW TO AMEND SCHEDULE “B” TO BY-LAW NUMBER 147-2007 BEING A BY-
LAW TO ESTABLISH A GENERAL TARIFF OF FEES AND CHARGES FOR THE CITY OF 

KENORA  

 
WHEREAS Council adopted By-law Number 147-2007 on the 10th day of December, 2007; and 
 
WHEREAS it is deemed necessary and expedient to amend Schedule “B” (Community Services) to 
By-law Number 147-2007 to meet changing requirements and to amend various rates into the Tariff; 
and 
 
WHEREAS public notice has been given in accordance with Notice By-law Number 144-2007, 
changing the established rates for the Recreation Centres;  
 
WHEREAS that future rates and fees be set at a rate of 65% cost recovery for adults, 55% cost 
recovery for children and youth and 100% cost recovery for Non Resident rates; and 
 
WHEREAS that no annual increase be greater than 5% per year for children and youth rates and 10% 
for adult and non-resident rates until desired rate of percentage of cost recovery is reached; 
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora 
hereby enacts as follows:- 
 
1. THAT Schedule “B” to By-law Number 147-2007 is hereby amended by deleting the existing tables 
and replacing them with the following: 
 

Table 2 – Pool Rates 

Description 
Rate 

Per hour 
Guard Rate 

Rate 
Sub-total 

GST 
5% 

Total 
Rental Rate 

Minor - Resident ( 17 yrs. & under ) 

1-30 people  49.77 25.00 74.77 3.74 78.51 

31-100 people  49.77 50.00 99.77 4.99 104.76 

101-180 people  49.77 75.00 124.77 6.24 131.01 

Adult - Resident ( 18 yrs. & over ) 

1-30 people 66.21 25.00 91.21 4.56 95.77 

31-100 people  66.21 50.00 116.21 5.81 122.02 

101-180 people  66.21 75.00 141.21 7.06 148.27 

Adult - Non Res. ( 18 yrs. & over ) 

1-30 people 82.75 25.00 107.75 5.39 113.14 

31-100 people  82.75 50.00 132.75 6.64 139.39 

101-180 people  82.75 75.00 157.75 7.89 165.64 

Swim Meet - Minor  ( 17 yrs. & under ) 

1-30 people 71.61 25.00 96.61 4.83 101.44 



31-100 people  71.61 50.00 121.61 6.08 127.69 

101-180 people  71.61 75.00 146.61 7.33 153.94 

Swim Meet - Adult  ( 18 yrs. & over ) 

1-30 people 
95.52 

25.00 120.52 6.03 126.55 

31-100 people  95.52 50.00 145.42 7.28 152.70 

101-180 people  95.52 75.00 170.52 8.53 179.05 

              (Exclusive pool rental for up to 300   Resident    $210.00 + GST Non Resident - $262.50 +GST) 
 

Table 4 – Facility Rates for Room Rentals – Kenora & Keewatin Recreation Centres 
 

Room Rate 

Community Hall $35.00/hour +GST 

Meeting Room  $25.00/hour +GST 

Aerobic Room $40.00/hour +GST 

Rotary Room $35.00/hour +GST 

Lounge $25.00/hour +GST 

Party Room  $25.00/hour +GST 

Kenora Lobby $25.00/hour +GST 

Training Room $25.00/hour +GST 

Child Minding  $35.00/hour +GST 

Keewatin Board Room $25.00/hour +GST 

 
TABLE 9 – Kenora Thistle Rink & Keewatin Memorial Arena Fall/Winter Recreation Ice Rental 

Rates 
 

Resident Rates  

Minor Recreation 74.14 

Minor Game/Tournament/Special Event 81.03 

Adult Recreation 101.98 

Adult Game/Tournament/Special Event 108.05 

  

Non Resident  

Recreation 121.55 

Special Event/Game/Tournament 127.33 

  

Summer Ice 127.33 

 
2. THAT this By-law shall take effect and come into force on September 1, 2009. 
 

BY-LAW read a First and Second Time this 13th day of July, 2009. 
BY-LAW read a Third and Final    Time this 13th day of July,  2009. 

 
     THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA:- 
 
    _____________________________________________ MAYOR 
                                                                 Leonard P. Compton 
 
 
    _________________________________________ CITY CLERK 
                             Joanne L. McMillin 


